

No. 15–338

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. SHERIFF, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF 5 CONSUMER LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Sarah M. Shalf
Counsel of Record
Emory Law School
Supreme Court
Advocacy Program
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

Peter S. Wright
University of New Hampshire
School of Law
2 White Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 228-1541
peter.wright@law.unh.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Legislative History Shows that Congress was Chiefly Concerned with Abusive, Deceptive, and Unfair Practices Committed by Third-Party Debt Collectors.	3
A. <i>The Need to Regulate In-House Debt Collectors Was Brought to Congress’ Attention and Congress Chose to Regulate Third-Party Debt Collectors Because of Their Particular Incentives for Abuse.</i>	3
B. <i>Exempting Private, Third-Party Independent Contractors from the Act’s Proscriptions Is Inconsistent with the History and Clear Text of the FDCPA.</i>	6
II. The Use of Misleading Letterhead by Third Party Debt Collectors Causes Fear and Uneasiness in Debtors.....	8
A. <i>A Debt Collector’s Use of Misleading Letterhead from the Office of the</i>	

<i>Attorney General is Also a Species of a More Common Illegal Tactic</i>	8
B. <i>Allowing Private Debt Collectors to Use Law Enforcement Letterhead is Misleading Because It Allows an Entity Otherwise Subject to the FDCPA to Pass as an Exempt Entity</i>	10
III. The Government’s Use of Third-Party Debt Collectors Is Not Limited to the Collection of Student Tuition Debt	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX A—LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avila v. Rubin</i> , 84 F.3d 222, 226 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Bock v. Pressler & Pressler</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D.N.J. 2014).....	14
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds</i> , 94 F.3d 1260, 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) ...	13
<i>Gammon v. GC Services</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Gillie v. Law Office of Eric A. Jones</i> , 785 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay</i> , 650 F.3d 993, 1001–03 (3d Cir. 2011), cert denied, 132 S.Ct. 1143 (2012).....	14
<i>Liles v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 452 (C.D. Iowa 2001)	17
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Associates, Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Pollice v. Nat’l Tax Funding</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000)	15

*Shouse ex rel. Paxon v. Nat'l Corrective**Group*, 2010 WL 4942222

(M.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2010) 11, 12, 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692 (2012) 3, 7, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.* (2012) 215 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C) (2012) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(3) (2012) 9, 10

15 U.S.C. § 1692p (2012) 12, 13, 19

26 U.S.C. § 6306 (2012) 20

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 109.08 (West) 7

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 131.02(C) (West) 7

Pub. L. No. 95-109, §803(6)(F), 91 Stat. 874, 875
(1977) 6**Legislative History**131 Cong. Rec. H225-02 (daily ed. Jan. 31, 1985)
(statement of Rep. Annunzio) 2, 6

S. REP. No. 95-382 (1977)..... 2, 5, 6, 8

*The Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearing on
H.R. 11969 Before the Subcomm. on
Consumer Affairs, 94th Cong. 26 (1976) 4, 8**The Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearing on
H.R. 29 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer
Affairs, 95th Cong. 179 (1977) 5*

Other Authorities

- Brief of Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Federal Trade Commission for Appellee, Bock v. Pressler & Pressler LLP*, No. 15-1056 (3d Cir. Aug. 13, 2015), 2015 WL 4910765 10
- Martha C. White, *Dirty Tricks of Debt Collection: What You Need to Know*, DAILY FINANCE (2010), <http://www.dailyfinance.com/2010/01/18/debt-collectors-dirty-tricks-what-you-need-to-know> 14
- The Association of Credit and Collection Professionals, *IRS Partnership With Debt Collection Agencies Becomes Law*, ACA INTERNATIONAL, (Dec. 7, 2015), <http://www.acainternational.org/governmentaffairs-irs-partnership-with-debt-collection-agencies-becomes-law-37779.aspx> 19

Rules

- Supreme Court Rule 37.2 1
- Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1
